RESOLUTION 2024-xx

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING RESOLUTION 2024-XX, AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXPEND GENERAL FUNDS TO ENTER INTO A 1-YEAR LEASE AGREEMENT WITH FLOCK SAFETY FOR EIGHT (8) AUTOMATIC LICENSE PLACE RECOGNITION (ALPR) CAMERAS FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT IN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$25,000

WHEREAS; the Police Department requests to lease eight (8) Automated License Plate Readers (ALPR) cameras to assist in the response, apprehension, investigation of criminals and assist in evacuation planning by capturing real-time vehicle count data and;

WHEREAS; ALPR cameras have been found to be effective in deterring criminal activity and a significant tool in conducting criminal investigations; and

WHEREAS; the Police Department has identified Flock Safety to be a qualified and competent sole source vendor who provides ALPR cameras that meet the needs of the Police Department and;

WHEREAS; Flock Safety provides an all-inclusive model program for deploying leased ALPR cameras for a flat annual rate of \$2500 per a camera and will install, monitor, provide software, and maintain the wireless ALPR cameras; and

WHEREAS; Flock Safety ALPR cameras are not "live" cameras, have no facial recognition capabilities, will not be used for Immigration enforcement, and provides Transparency Portal App for the community to ensure the efficacy of the use of the cameras; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mammoth Lakes Town Council hereby authorize the Town Manager to expends General Funds to enter into a 1-year lease agreement with Flock Safety for eight (8) cameras for the Police Department in the amount not to exceed \$25,000 by increasing the budget.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of June 2024.

	BILL SAUSER, Mayor
ATTEST:	
JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF MONO) ss. TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES)	
I, JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 24-xx adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Mammoth Lakes, California, at a meeting thereof held on the 5th day of June 2024, by the following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
DISQUALIFICATION:	
JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk	